
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN THE BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 
 

D Green (Chair) 
S Khan 
Wood 
T Hussain 
Johnson 
Walsh 
 

Bibby 
 

Edwards L Majkowski 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN THE BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 
 

J Dodds 
S Ferriby 
K Mukhtar 
A Tait 
A Thornton 

Hickson J Clarke 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
  
 
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

  
(2)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(3)       Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES  

 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 

 
(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 

 



 3 

  
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.    

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
24 January 2023.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
 
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
6.   PETITION - A647 QUEENSBURY  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “O”) 
which sets out a petition requesting speed reduction measures and 
pedestrian facility on the A647 at Queensbury. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That officers, in conjunction with Queensbury ward 
 members, determine appropriate entries for the list of 
 interventions to be given consideration by the Area 
 Committee as part of future Safe Roads scheme 
 prioritisation process.  
 
 
(2) That the petitioners be informed accordingly. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 
 

1 - 4 

 



 4 

7.   MOORE AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 
OBJECTIONS  
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “P”) 
which sets out objections received to recently advertised proposals for 
traffic calming measures on Moore Avenue, Bradford. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic 
 calming measures and pedestrian refuge island be 
 implemented as advertised. 
 
(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly.  
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 
 
 

5 - 18 

 
8.   PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH 

AREA  
 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing will submit a report (Document 
“Q”) which sets out data relating to health and wellbeing in Bradford 
South.   
  
Recommended –  
  
The views of the committee are requested on issues outlined in 
the data appendix and on the further information to be discussed 
at the meeting. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Health & Social Care 
  

(Angela Hutton - 07582 109265) 
 

19 - 30 

 
9.   STREET CLEANSING WITHIN BRADFORD SOUTH  

 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator will submit a report (Document 
“R”) which recommends minor operational changes to the Street 
Cleansing Service in the Bradford South Area Constituency and shows 
trends of the numbers of fly-tipping and cleansing cases reported to the 
Council.  
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the report.  
 
(2) That a further report is presented in 12 months. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate, Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Ishaq Shafiq - 01274 431155) 
 

31 - 46 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 26 
January 2023 

O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
PETITION – A647 QUEENSBURY 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting speed reduction measures and pedestrian 
facility on the A647 at Queensbury. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from recommendations within 
this report.  
 
 
 
 

Ward: Queensbury 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers a petition requesting speed reduction measures and pedestrian 

facility on the A647 at Queensbury. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Background information is provided in Appendix 1 to this report 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Local ward members have been consulted. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations within 

this report.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the proposed 

recommendations. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no specific issues arising from this report.  
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 None 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.2.1 None 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 The provision of additional pedestrian facilities would be beneficial to road safety. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
  

Page 2



 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications for the Trade Unions. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 Ward members have been consulted on the petition. 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 There are no relevant priorities within the Queensbury ward plan. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDRE & YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 None. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they 

will receive appropriate officer advice. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That officers, in conjunction with Queensbury ward members, determine appropriate 

entries for the list of interventions to be given consideration by the Area Committee 
as part of future Safe Roads scheme prioritisation process.  

 
10.2 That the petitioners be informed accordingly.  
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Petition A647, Queensbury 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
  

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 
A647 f
[...]
and Roper Lane in the last 5 years. Of these, 4 resulted in slight injuries and 1 serious (a 
pedestrian). The route carries around 13,000 vehicles daily. The posted speed limit is 
30mph. The average speed is 27mph and 85%ile speed is 31mph.  

Previous concerns around traffic issues on this length of road have led to a number of items 
being added to the waiting list for funding, with the main focus being pedestrian facilities. 

Recommendations 
 
That officers, in conjunction with Queensbury ward members, review and determine 
appropriate entries for the list of interventions to be given consideration by the Area 
Committee as part of future Safe Roads scheme prioritisation process. 

Page 4



          
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 26th 
January 2023. 

P 
 
 
Subject:   
 
MOORE AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections received to recently advertised proposals for  traffic 
calming measures on Moore Avenue, Bradford. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from the 
project recommended for implementation within this report.  
 
 
 
 

Wards: Great Horton / Wibsey 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment  

         

Page 5

Agenda Item 7/



  Report to the Bradford South Area Committee 
        

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers objections to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming 

measures on Moore Avenue, Bradford between the junctions with Great Horton Road 
and Mount Road.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Concerns have historically been raised by local residents about traffic speeds on 

Moore Avenue. Collisions records show that 8 injury/collisions have occurred in the 
previous 5 years and two of these resulte in serious injuries. 

 
2.2 At the Bradford South Area Committee held on the 7th July 2022, funding was 

approved as part of the Safe Roads schemes programme to introduce traffic 
management measures on Moore Avenue, Bradford. 

 
2.3 The location of the proposed traffic calming measures is shown on drawing nos. 

HS/TRSS/105400/CON-1A & CON-2A, attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.4 The proposals were advertised between 10 November 2022 and 2 December 2022. 

At the same time consultation letters and plans were delivered to residents fronting 
Moore Avenue (approximately 197 letters were delivered). This resulted in 6 
objections and 2 responses showing support for the proposals. 

 
2.5 A summary of the valid points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 

tabulated below:  
 
 

Objectors Concerns Officers Comments 
Objector No 1 
 
Concerned that proposal will conflict 
with a proposed vehicular access. 
 
 
 
 
Objector No 2 
 
 
Although we do not object to the traffic 
calming measures proposed, we do 
object to the location of the speed 
bumps which are directly outside my 
premises. By adding speed bumps 
right outside my property you will 
cause disruption and inconvenience to 
me and my family. 
 

 
 
The traffic calming features located adjacent to 
the drive-way should not cause any difficulty or 
prevent the use of the proposed drive-way. 
There are many sites where there are traffic 
calming features located adjacent to drive-
ways and have not caused any issues. 
 
 
 
Locations of the traffic calming features have 
been carefully chosen within the restraints on 
Moore Avenue. The design has also taken in 
to consideration the distances between each 
feature and moving the location of one the 
traffic calming features would possibly mean 
moving other features too and then having to 
fit them in within the given restaints o
[...]
ming measures should lead to a reduction in vehicle 
speeds and help to improve road safety and reduce casualty levels on Moore 
Avenue. 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
(for reports to Area Committees only) 

 
None 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



  Report to the Bradford South Area Committee 
        

 

9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposal be implemented as advertised. 

9.2 That the objections be upheld and the proposal be abandoned. 

9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 
which they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic calming measures and 

pedestrian refuge island be implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the objectors be informed accordingly.  
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Drawing HS/TRSS/105400/CON-1A & CON-2A 
 
 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/105400 
 

Page 14



  APPENDIX 1        

 

 

 
 

Page 15



  APPENDIX 1        

 

 

Page 16



    
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on 26th January 2023 

Q 
 
 
Subject:   
 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH AREA 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This short overview report is published with a data appendix relating to health and 
wellbeing in Bradford South.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality impacts and any potential contribution to Equality objectives will be addressed at 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director – Health and 
Wellbeing 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People, Healthy Place 
 

Report Contact:  Angela Hutton 
Senior Public Health Specialist 
Phone: 07582 109265 
E-mail: angela.hutton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report aims to update members on local health and wellbeing data and 
 information for the Bradford South Area. The appendix outlines a range of health 
 and wellbeing issues, needs and disparities for people living in the Bradford South 
 area compared to the District as a whole.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Bradford District has relatively high rates of many health inequalities compared to 
 the rest of the country, these inequalities can be much higher in some areas of the 
 District, with Bradford South being one of these areas.  
 
 Bradford South has a similar population age distribution as the district as a whole, 
 except a higher proportion of people aged between 45-60 years old. Bradford 
 South’s population has grown 2.8% since 2015 – this is slightly more than the 
 district average (2.3%). Bradford South has the third highest proportion of non-white 
 residents in the district. 
 
 The data appendix to this report shows that many indicators of health and wellbeing 
 outcomes for people living in the Bradford South area are slightly or significantly 
 worse than the average for the District as a whole. 
 
 For example, the 2018-20 life expectancy for males living in Bradford South is 76.4 
 years, which is lower than the district average. The female life expectancy females 
 in Bradford South is higher at 80.3 years. Male life expectancy is lower than the 
 district average in three of the six Bradford South wards and female life expectancy 
 is lower than the district average in five out of the six Bradford South wards.  
 

Further information provided for the meeting will update committee members on 
services and interventions to support improvement in wellbeing and protect the 
public’s health.  
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Many services and interventions delivered by public health are organised 
 Districtwide. Where possible the information provided will report on service delivery 
 and service outcomes for people living in the Bradford South area. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
 The report does not contain financial or resource recommendations or decisions.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 The governance of matters relating to health and wellbeing is through the Wellbeing 
 Board. As the recommendations for the meeting are for the committee to consider 

the data appendix and further information provided at the meeting  
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 Regulations (18 6C) the Council, 
 through the Director of Public Health, assumed duties formerly held by various NHS 
 bodies, primarily those of Health Improvement and Health Protection. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Improvements to health and wellbeing are a component of building a sustainable 
 district, supporting communities and the workforce.   
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 The report makes no specific recommendations relevant to Greenhouse Gas 
 Emissions. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Community safety concerns impact on people’s sense of health and wellbeing at an 
 individual, family and community-wide level. This is particularly relevant in relation 
 to crime and the fear of crime; drug and alcohol use and the sale of illicit tobacco. 
 These issues can disrupt feelings of safety and security in communities and can 
 contribute to low level anxiety and have a detrimental impact on mental wellbeing. 
 Public Health contributes to a number of key programmes addressing Community 
 Safety concerns. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

[...]
a appendix 
 and on the further information to be discussed at the meeting. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Public Health profile Bradford South – June 2022 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Population & Demographics

106,750
2.8% increase since 2014

Bradford South population, 2020

Public Health Profile

Bradford South
Public Health Intelligence

Date Produced: June 2022

Age Distribution

0 to 15 years old = 26,168

16 to 64 years old = 65,228 

65+ years old = 15,354

Bradford South has a similar population age distribution as the district as a whole,

except a higher proportion of people aged between 45-60 years old. Bradford South’s

population has grown 2.8% since 2015 – this is slightly more than the district average

(2.3%). Bradford South has the third highest proportion of non-white residents in the

district.

1

0-4yrs

5-9yrs

10-14yrs

15-19yrs

20-24yrs

25-29yrs

30-34yrs

35-39yrs

40-44yrs

45-49yrs

50-54yrs

55-59yrs

60-64yrs

65-69yrs

70-74yrs

75-79yrs

80-84yrs

85-89yrs

90+yrs

10.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Bradford South - Male Bradford South - Female

District Average - Male District Average - Female

Page 25



Life Expectancy at Birth

Males

Females

2

70.0

75.0

80.0

85.0

90.0

65.0

70.0

75.0

80.0

85.0

The 2018-20 life expectancy for males living in Bradford South is 76.4, which is lower than the

district average. The female life expectancy females in Bradford South is higher is 80.3.

The male life expectancy is lower than the district average in three of the six Bradford South

wards and female life expectancy is lower than the district average in five out of the six

Bradford South wards.

Page 26



Premature Mortality
Bradford South

Deaths in persons age 0-74 years 

Three Year Averages: 2018-20

Cancer

Cardiovascular Disease

Respiratory Disease

C
a

u
s
e
 o

f 
D

e
a
th

Death Rate: per 100,000 population

116.0

163.0

53.8

100.9

135.5

41.4

Bradford Sout
[...]
 overweight or obese, 2017/18-

2019/20

5 % of year 6 children who are overweight or obese, 2017/18-

2019/20

6 Under 75 mortality rate (dsr)  per 100,000 population due to 

respiratory disease, 2018-20

7 Under 75 mortality rate (dsr)  per 100,000 population due to 

cardiovascular disease, 2018-20

8 Under 75 mortality rate (dsr)  per 100,000 population due to 

cancer, 2018-20

9 Estimated % of adults age 17+ with diabetes 2020/21

10 Estimated % of population with COPD 2020/21

11 Estimated % of adults age 18+ that are obese 2020/21

12 Estimated % of adults age 18+ with depression 2020/21

13 % of population (aged 6+) with asthma, 2020/21

14 % of population with dementia, 2020/21 

15 % of population with hypertension, 2020/21 

16 Self harm admissions age 10-24 years per 100,000 

population, 2020/21

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held 
on Thursday 26th January 2023 

R 
 
 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
This report provides an update about Street Cleansing within Bradford South. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report recommends minor operational changes to the Street Cleansing Service in the 
Bradford South Area Constituency and shows trends of the numbers of fly-tipping and 
cleansing cases reported to the Council.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 

 No specific equality and diversity issues. Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal 
Rights legislation. This will require Area Committees to assess the potential equality 
impact of any decisions they make. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Customer services 
 

Report Contact:   Ishaq Shafiq  
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate, Regeneration & Environment  

Page 31

Agenda Item 9/



 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update about 
[...]
8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 There are no direct implications.  
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1  There are no known issues.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 There are no not for publication documents. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The report is provided for information purposes.  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the report.  
 
10.2 That a further report is presented in 12 months.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1  Appendix 1 – Bradford South Street Cleansing and Fly Tipping Cases reported to the 

Contact Centre. 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Street Cleansing – Document Y Bradford South Area Committee Jan 2019. 
12.2 Street Cleansing – Document AE for Bradford South Area Committee 21st March 2019.  
 
12.3 Street Cleansing – Document H for Bradford South Area Committee 30 September 2021. 
 
  

Page 39



 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Great Horton 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 40



 

 
 

Tong 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 41



 

 
 

Royds 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

 
 

Wibsey 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

 
 

Wyke 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



 

 
 

Queensbury 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

 

Across Multiple Wards 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 PETITION - A647 QUEENSBURY
	7 MOORE AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS
	8 PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH AREA
	Doc Q Appendix

	9 STREET CLEANSING WITHIN BRADFORD SOUTH





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN THE QUEENSBURY WARD 

INDEPENDENTS 
 

S Khan 
Wood 
T Hussain 
D Green 
Johnson 
Walsh 

Edwards  Majkowski 

 
Councillor D Green in the Chair 
 
  
37.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

38.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

39.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

40.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were received. 
  
  



 

41.   PETITION - A647 QUEENSBURY 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “O”) which set out a 
petition requesting speed reduction measures and pedestrian facility on the A647 
at Queensbury. 
                                                  
The lead petitioner was present at the meeting and stated that she ran a 
convenience store and off licence in the area and that some of her customers, in 
particular the elderly and parents with children found it difficult to cross the busy 
A647 because of speeding traffic; that the problem was particular acute near the 
bend going downhill into Halifax; that the layout of the road did not help the 
situation and the lack of safe crossing points only added to the issues; that many 
parked cars had been damaged by passing cars and reversing or coming out of 
driveways was dangerous; that boundary walls had also been damaged as a 
result of speeding vehicles losing control; that a young girl had been seriously 
injured in 2022 which had resulted in parents being reluctant to send children out 
on their own. She added that 455 people had signed the petition and she urged 
that the Area Committee consider installing safe crossing points and speed 
cameras to address the issues that had been highlighted by the petition. 
  
A Ward Councillor and member of the Area Committee echoed the comments of 
the petitioner and stated that she had been working closely with the lead 
petitioner to come up with solutions to the issues on the A647, and she suggested 
that a traffic island and speed cameras installed at critical points would alleviate 
the concerns of residents in the area. 
  
The Principal Highways Engineer stated that he would work with ward members 
to explore options and what measures could be introduced, however ultimately 
any measures would be for this Committee to decide on as part of the Safe 
Roads budgets, in the meantime some low cost measures, such as improved 
signage could be looked at and to work with road safety team and the 
Neighbourhood Policing Team on education and possible enforcement. 
  
In response to a question regarding the volume of speeding traffic, it was stated 
that the majority of the traffic abided with the speed limit and that driver behaviour 
may be more of an issue, and therefore split crossing may be helpful. 
  
The Principal Highways Engineer also agreed to share the details of the recently 
undertaken traffic survey with ward members. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)           That officers, in conjunction with Queensbury ward members, 
 determine appropriate entries for the list of interventions to be given 
 consideration by the Area Committee as part of future Safe Roads 
 scheme prioritisation process.  
  
(2)           That the petitioners be informed accordingly. 

  
(3)           That the Bradford South Area Coordinator liaises with the Police,        
 with a view to undertaking some speed enforcement on the A647 
           Queensbury. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place / Area Coordinator 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  



 

  
42.   MOORE AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 

OBJECTIONS 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “P”) which set out 
objections received to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming measures 
on Moore Avenue, Bradford. 
  
In response to a possibility of moving some of the proposed humps, the Principal 
Highways Engineer explained that any change would require the scheme to be 
re-advertised, adding that siting of the speed calming measures was based on 
their effectiveness at those locations. 
  
In response to a question regarding installation and quality standards, the 
Principal Highways Engineer explained that an approved contractor would be 
used to carry out the work, and he did not foresee any issues regarding the 
quality of the work to be undertaken. 
  
The Chair stressed that the proposed measured would address a long standing 
issue of speeding traffic along Moore Avenue which had impacted residents in 
Great Horton and Wibsey for many years, and it was therefore: 
  
Resolved– 
  
(1)           That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic           
 calming measures and pedestrian refuge island be implemented as 
 advertised. 
  
(2)       That the objectors be informed accordingly.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  

43.   PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH AREA 
 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing submitted a report (Document “Q”) which 
set out data relating to health and wellbeing in Bradford South.   
  
The data appendix to the report showed that many indicators of health and 
wellbeing outcomes for people living in the Bradford South area were slightly or 
significantly worse than the average for the district as a whole.  For example, the 
2018-20 life expectancy for males living in Bradford South was 76.4 years, which 
is lower than the district average. The female life expectancy females in Bradford 
South was higher at 80.3 years. Male life expectancy is lower than the district 
average in three of the six Bradford South wards and female life expectancy is 
lower than the district average in five out of the six Bradford South wards.  
  
Additional information setting out trend data as well as services and interventions 
in place to support improvement in wellbeing and protect the public’s health, was 
tabled at the meeting. 
  



 

During the discussion a Member stated that the effect and impact of deprivation 
on health outcomes was self-evident from the data presented. 
  
In relation to the data set out in the report relating to self-harm, it was 
acknowledged that this data could be presented in a way to provide better clarity, 
particularly at a ward level. 
  
A similar point was also raised in respect of drug addiction and the need to have a 
breakdown of the figures by ward, in order to understand the scale of the problem 
and target interventions accordingly. 
  
A Member stated that access to GP services varied widely even within a small 
geographical area and he also raised the issue of the proliferation of fast food 
takeaways which was adding to the health inequalities we faced as a district.  In 
response it was stated that initiatives were ongoing to work with takeaways to 
provide healthier menu options. 
  
The Chair stated that early interventions were key to achieving good health 
outcomes and getting key messages out could be a determining factor. He added 
that encouraging children to walk to schools was another way of addressing 
childhood obesity and at the same time this would address the issue of parking 
outside schools. 
  
A Member expressed concerns around poor quality housing and the impact this 
was having on health, particularly where damp and mould was an issue.  In 
response it was stated that there was a link between public health and the 
housing standards team to address this issue. 
  
A discussion followed around the introduction of the Clean Air Zone and that there 
was anecdotal evidence to suggest that the displacement of traffic to avoid the 
charge, was having an impact on air quality, in particular as many areas of 
Bradford South were adjacent to some of the major road network, and it was 
therefore: 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Clean Air Zone team be requested to undertake an analysis of air 
quality in Bradford South, following the introduction of the Clean Air Zone. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Health & Social 
Care                                                                         
  
  

44.   STREET CLEANSING WITHIN BRADFORD SOUTH 
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submitted a report (Document “R”) which 
provided an update on street cleansing in Bradford South. 
  
The Area Co-ordinator stated that if members had specific issues/hotspots in their 
wards, that they make him aware, so that targeted action can be taken. 
 
It was also highlighted that more coordinated working with Incommunities had 
resulted in addressing the issue of fly tipping in certain problem areas.   
  
 



 

There was a discussion around the littering of takeaway packaging and the Chair 
suggested that some Members of this Committee could undertake some work 
with officers on how this issue could be effectively addressed. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the report on street cleansing be noted.  
  
(2)       That a further report be presented in 12 months. 
  
ACTION: Bradford South Area Coordinator 
 
 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate, Regeneration & Environment                        
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


